RESOLUTION ADOPTING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE UTAH PROCUREMENT CODE AND UTAH ADMINISTRATIVE CODE FOR SOURCE SELECTION, CONTRACT FORMATION, AND CHOICE OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT MANAGEMENT METHOD, IN REGARDS TO THE POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT THE SALT LAKE COUNTY SALT PALACE AND UTAH MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY ART IN SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH.

BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENT, that,

WHEREAS, in response to Utah Senate Bill 272, Salt Lake County may conduct significant construction activities, including the potential remodel and relocation of the Salt Palace Convention Center located at approximately 90 S W Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 (the "Salt Palace") and the potential renovation or relocation and reconstruction, of the Utah Museum of Contemporary Art located at approximately 20 SW Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 ("UMOCA"); and,

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake County Council deems it most advantageous to the citizens of Salt Lake County, that such construction activities should proceed with the design and construction of said facilities as "construction manager/general contractor" projects; and,

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County is authorized under the provisions of §11-39-107, Utah Code 1953, as amended, to adopt certain provisions of the Utah Procurement Code for the design and construction of its publicly-funded building improvements;

NOW THEREFORE, the Salt Lake County Council hereby resolves and ordains that construction work at Salt Lake County Salt Palace or UMOCA, in response to S.B. 272, may go forward as a construction manager/general contractor project pursuant to the applicable procurement provisions of the Utah Procurement Code §§63G-6a-101 through -2407, and the applicable procurement rules and regulations in section Rule 23 of the Utah Administrative Code under the authority of §63G-6a-1302. Salt Lake County ordinances, policies, and procedures shall apply to all other aspects of procurement of construction regarding the above-referenced buildings which are not governed by the provisions of the State Procurement Code and regulations cited above.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2024.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By:

Laurie Stringham, Chair

ATTEST:

Lannie Chapman Salt Lake County Clerk

Council Member Alvord voting	
Council Member Bradley voting	
Council Member Bradshaw voting	
Council Member Granato voting	
Council Member Harrison voting	
Council Member Stewart voting	
Council Member Stringham voting	
Council Member Theodore voting	
Council Member Winder Newton voting	

Reviewed as to form and legality:

Deputy District Attorney